
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  

 
 

Wednesday, 22nd April 2009 
 
 

In the Lancastrian Room, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 
Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, two working days before the 
day of the meeting. (12 Noon on the Friday prior to the meeting) 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 

 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Corporate Director (Business) or her representative will describe the proposed 
development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A presentation on the 
proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. The applicant or her/his representative will be invited to respond, again for a 
maximum of three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter, there will be no second 
chance to address Committee. 

 4. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 22ND APRIL 
2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee is to be held in the 
Lancastrian Room, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 22nd April 2009 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee meeting 

held on 31 March 2009 as a correct record for signing by the Chair. (enclosed) 
 

4. Planning applications awaiting decision  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 A table of planning applications to be determined is enclosed. 

 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are included (where applicable) 
on the agenda. Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be viewed 
in advance by following the links to current planning applications on our website:  
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx 
 

 (a) 09/00024/FUL - Land 80m East of Buckshaw Primary School, Chancery Road, 
Astley Village  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

9 April 2009 



 

 (b) 09/00137/FUL - 174, Preston Road, Whittle-Le-Woods, Chorley  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 
 

 (c) 08/01242/FUL - 18 Church Street, Adlington, Lancashire  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

  Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 
 

5. Planning Appeals Notification Report  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 

 
6. Delegated decisions determined by the Corporate Director (Business), the Chair 

and Vice Chair of the Committee   
 
 (a) Planning applications delegated on  31 March 2009  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
  Table (enclosed) 

 
 (b) Planning applications delegated on 8 April 2009  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
  Table (enclosed) 

 
7. Delegated Decisions Report  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 Schedule of applications determined between 19 March and 8 April 2009 (enclosed) 

 
8. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, 
Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Simon Moulton, 
Mick Muncaster and Shaun Smith) for attendance. 

 



 

2. Agenda and reports to Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Chris Moister (Legal Services 
Manager), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) for attendance. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 1  
Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 31 March 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Alistair Bradley, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, 
Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Simon Moulton and Mick Muncaster 
 
Officers: Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Chris Moister (Legal Services Manager), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) and Caron Taylor (Planning Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors   

 
 

09.DC.26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julia Berry and Terry Brown. 
 
 

09.DC.27 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were declared. 
 
 

09.DC.28 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 3 March 2009 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

09.DC.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted reports on four applications for planning 
permission to be determined by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the planning applications, as now submitted, be determined 
in accordance with the Committee’s decisions recorded below. 
 
 
(a) 09/00068/FUL - 53, Wigan Road, Euxton  
 
Application no: 09/00068/FUL 
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and the erection of 3 houses. 
Location: 53, Wigan Road, Euxton, Chorley 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Roy Lees, seconded by Councillor June Molyneaux to 
defer the decision to allow the Members of the Committee to visit the site of the 
proposed development. 
 
An amendment to the motion was proposed by Councillor Harold Heaton, seconded 
by Councillor Simon Moulton, and was subsequently RESOLVED (7:3) to grant 
planning permission subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 2  
Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. All windows in the first floor of the west elevation of the dwelling on plot 2, 
serving the bathroom and en-suite (as shown on Drawing no. 08/116/PO3 Rev B) 
shall be fitted with obscure glass and be top opening only and obscure glazing 
and top-opening windows shall be retained at all times thereafter. 
Reason:  In the interests of the privacy of occupiers of the neighbouring 
property and in accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 and HS4 of the Adopted 
Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order, with or without modification), no windows other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission, shall be inserted or constructed at any time at 
first floor level in the north elevation of the dwelling on plot 2 or the south 
elevation of the dwelling on plot 3 as shown on Drawing No. 08/116/P01 Rev B. 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining properties and in 
accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 and HS4. 
 
4. The integral/attached garage on all plots as shown on the approved plans 
shall be kept freely available fo
[...]
r and risk assessment. If the initial study 
identifies the potential for contamination to exist on site, the scope of a further 
study must then be agreed in writing with Local Planning Authority and 
thereafter undertaken and shall include details of the necessary remediation 
measures. The development shall thereafter only be carried out following the 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 4  
Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

remediation of the site in full accordance with the measures stipulated in the 
approved report. 
Reason: In the interests of safety and in accordance with PPS23: Planning and 
Pollution Control. 
 
14. Before the development hereby permitted commences, the applicant must 
contact Network Rail’s Outside Parties Engineer (OPE): 
Territory Outside Party Engineer 
Network Rail (London North Western) 
11th Floor 
The Mail Box 
100 Wharfside Street 
Birmingham 
B1 1RT 
E-mail: opelondonnorthwestern@networkrail.co.uk 
Reason: To ensure the safety, operational needs and integrity of the railway. 
 
(b) 09/00070/OUT - Land A at the rear of 63 - 67, Bolton Road, Chorley  
 
Application:  09/00070/OUT 
Proposal: Erection of 3 dwellings (renewal of outline planning permission 

06/01145/OUT) 
Location: Land A at the rear of 63 and 67, Bolton Road, Chorley 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor Simon Moulton, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED to grant outline planning permission subject 
to s Section 106 Legal Agreement and the following conditions: 
 
1. An application for approval of the reserved matters (namely design, scale, 
and landscaping of the site) must be made to the Council before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission and the development hereby 
permitted must be begun two years from the date of approval of the last of the 
reserved matters to be approved. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
[...]
on, Copthurst Lane, 

Whittle-Le-Woods  
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley left the meeting. 
 
Application no: 09/00112/FUL 
Proposals: Creation of two fishing lakes and associated car parking, 

office/store and habitat improvement. 
Location: Land 120m South East of Samron, Copthurst Lane, Whittle-Le-

Woods 
Decision: 
The Corporate Director (Business) reported that the Council had still not received the 
comments of Lancashire County Council. With this in mind it was proposed by 
Councillor Mick Muncaster, seconded by Councillor Simon Moulton, and was 
subsequently RESOLVED to defer the decision to the next Committee meeting. 
 
(d) 09/00052/FUL - Land 10m South East of 91, Chorley Road, Adlington  
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 7  
Tuesday, 31 March 2009 

Application no: 09/00052/FUL 
Proposal:  Erection of 2no. 1 bed apartments 
Location:  Land 10m South East of 91, Chorley Road, Adlington 
Decision: 
Application withdrawn 
 

09.DC.30 PLANNING APPEALS AND NOTIFICATION REPORT  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report giving notification of one 
enforcement appeal that had been granted by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

09.DC.31 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received for information, tables listing five applications for Category ‘B’ 
development proposals which had been determined by the Corporate Director 
(Business), the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee at meetings held on 3 March 
and 18 March 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the tables be noted. 
 
 

09.DC.32 DELEGATED DECISIONS REPORT  
 

The Committee received for information, a schedule listing the remainder of the 
planning applications that had been determined by the Corporate Director (Business) 
under delegated powers between 13 February and 18 March 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedule be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report

Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
(Business)

Development Control 
Committee

22.04.2009

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION 

Item Application No. Recommendation Location Proposal

1 09/00024/FUL Site visit takes 
place

Land 80m East Of 
Buckshaw Primary School 
Chancery Road Astley 
Village Lancashire  

Erection of multi use games 
area including provision of 
3m steel fencing, tarmac 
playing surface and access 
footpaths.

2 09/00137/FUL Permit Full 
Planning
Permission 

174 Preston Road Whittle-
Le-Woods Chorley PR6 
7HE

Split level extensions (two-
storey and basement) to 
rear of existing restaurant, 
a single storey extension 
including link to rear of 
dining room, both to 
provide staff 
accommodation, to include 
taking down and rebuilding 
of wall to Shaw Brow 

3 08/01242/FUL Permit Full 
Planning
Permission 

18 Church Street Adlington 
Lancashire PR7 4EX  

Conversion of existing 
property to create three 1 
bedroom flats. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 9



Agenda Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Item   1 09/00024/FUL         
     

Case Officer Mr Andy Wiggett 

Ward  Astley And Buckshaw 

Proposal Erection of multi use games area including 
provision of 3m steel fencing, tarmac playing 
surface and access footpaths. 

Location Land 80m East Of Buckshaw Primary School 
Chancery Road Astley Village Lancashire 

Applicant Astley Village Parish Council 

RESOLVED: that the Council meeting refers the planning application (09/00024/FUL) back 
to the Development Control Committee for further consideration, with a recommendation 
that the Committee undertakes a site visit to which all other Members of the Council are 
invited.

Proposal The application concerns a proposal to construct a 
Multi – Use Games Area on a section of public open 
space adjacent to Chancery Road in Astley Village.  
The site is a piece of flat gras
[...]
 
This same argument applies to the fear of increased 
vandalism and disturbance likely to arise.  Members 
need to weigh up any potential unquantifiable risk 
with the positive benefits of allowing the MUGA. 

Recommendation    RESOLVED: that the Council meeting refers the planning 
application (09/00024/FUL) back to the Development Control Committee for further 
consideration, with a recommendation that the Committee undertakes a site visit to 

which all other Members of the Council are invited.

Conditions

1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years 
from the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until full details 
of the colour, form and texture of the perimeter fencing of the MUGA 
(notwithstanding any details shown on the previously submitted plans and 
specification) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall only be carried out using the 
approved external facing materials. 
Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the 
locality and in accordance with Policy No. GN5 of the Adopted Chorley 
Borough Local Plan Review. 

3. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the occupation of any buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner, and any trees or plants which within 
a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in 
the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
Reason:  In the interest of the appearance of the locality and in accordance 
with Policy No GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Bo
[...]
troller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Chorley B.C. 100018509 (2007)

Scale:

1:1,250
Application Number: Grid Ref: Agenda Item No.

E: 357442
N: 418642

09/00024/FUL 1

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 19



Agenda Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Item    09/00137/FUL Permit Full Planning Permission 
     
Case Officer Caron Taylor 

Ward  Clayton-le-Woods And Whittle-le-Woods 

Proposal Split level extensions (two-storey and basement) to 
rear of existing restaurant, a single storey extension 
including link to rear of dining room, both to provide 
staff accommodation, to include taking down and 
rebuilding of wall to Shaw Brow 

Location 174 Preston Road Whittle-Le-Woods Chorley PR6 
7HE 

Applicant Mr James Ford 

                                  Split level extensions (two-storey and basement) to rear of 
existing restaurant, a single storey extension including link to 
rear of dinging room, both to provide staff accommodation, to 
include taking down and rebuilding of wall to Shaw Brow. 

                               Consultation expiry: 10th April 2009  
                               Application expiry: 21st April 2009 
 The application has been brought to the Chairman’s Briefing 

as it is expected that objections will be received.

Proposal The application is for split level extensions (two-storey and 
basement) to rear of the existing restaurant, a single storey 
extension including link to rear of dining room, both to provide staff 
accommodation, to include taking down and rebuilding of the wall 
to Shaw Brow. 

Background The application property is Truffles Restaurant on Preston Road, 
Whittle-le-Woods. The restaurant fronts Preston Road with a 
carpark to the side also accessed off Preston Road. The rear of 
the property backs onto Shaw Brow that is as a lower level than 
the application site as it descends down to Waterhouse Green. 

 There are a number of elements to the proposal; a single storey 
extension to provide staff accommodation; self-contained living 
accommodation for the owner in the form of a split level building 
and basement to the rear of the restaurant connected by a single 
storey link; and a function room to be created within the existing 
hotel by knocking existing rooms together. 

Summary    

Policies  GN1, GN4, TR4, HDG, PPG15: Planning and the Historic 
Environment. 
    
Planning History The most recent planning history is: 

06/00962/FUL: Erection of single storey kitchen extension to rear. 
Permitted but not implemented. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 21



08/01232/FUL: Split level extensions (two-storey and basement) to 
rear of existing restaurant, a single storey extension 
including link to rear of dining room, both to provide 
staff accommodation, to include taking down and 
rebuilding of wall to Shaw Brow. Application 
withdrawn.

  
Consultations LCC Highways Engineering
 Advise that the wall of the building to Shaw Brow will be part of the 

building not a retaining highway structure. 

LCC Highways
Use the parking standards that were an appendix to the 
Lancashire Structure Plan and state the scheme is two spaces 
short of the standards and therefore recommend refusal as it may 
lead to parking on Preston Road. However the Structure Plan is no 
longer in force and there are Interim Draft Regional Spatial 
Strategy Parking Standards currently out for consultation that will 
replace them. See body of report 

Chorley’s Conservation Officer
I've examined this application in terms of its impact upon the listed 
cottages at 1, 3, 4 & Hilltop, Shaw Brow, the listed buildings on 
Preston Road - The Lodge and the Gatepiers to Shaw Hill Golf 
Club - and also upon the Locally Important buildings at 176 - 182 
Preston Road. 

Due to the position of the proposed new works within the overall 
application site, the nature of the local topography and th
[...]
1
0

1
7
9

6
a

2

4

1

18

1

6

1
0

´

Jane E Meek BSc(Hons) DipTP MRTPI
Corporate Director (Business)

Chorley Council

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Chorley B.C. 100018509 (2007)

Scale:

1:1,250
Application Number: Grid Ref: Agenda Item No.

E: 357918
N: 420997

09/00137/FUL 2

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 29



Agenda Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 4

b
A

g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

1



A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 3

2

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Item    08/01242/FUL Permit Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer Mrs Helen Lowe 

Ward  Adlington & Anderton 

Proposal Conversion of existing property to create three 1 
bedroom flats. 

Location 18 Church Street Adlington Lancashire PR7 4EX 

Applicant Mr Peter Byron 

This application is going to chairs brief as letters of objection have been received 
and the application proposes the creation of three dwellings. 
Consultation Expiry: 6th April 2009 
Application Expiry: 23rd April 2009 

Proposal This application proposes the conversion of an existing property 
to create three one bedroomed flats.                                        

Location The application property is a two storey mid terraced property. 
Number 20 (the adjoining property to the north) is a commercial 
premises and number 16 (to the south) is a residential property, 
as  are the rest of the properties in the row. To the west is a two 
storey detached lock up garage/commercial unit. The application 
property was originally a single residential property which was 
granted planning permission in 1986 to change the use to a 
dental laboratory, along with number 20. In 1994 planning 
permission was granted to change the property into an alternative 
medical centre
[...]
port of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
(Business)

Development Control 
Committee

22.04.2009

PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 1 APRIL 
2009

Application No. Recommendation Location Proposal

09/00087/COU  Permit Full 
Planning
Permission 

Barn 60m South West Of 
Cedar Farm Galleries 
Cedar House Farm Back 
Lane Mawdesley 
Lancashire 

Use of redundant pig barn for 
holding of Farmers Market (12 
occasions) and 1 Festival per year 

09/00054/OUT Refusal of Outline 
Planning
Permission 

25 Dorking Road, Chorley   Outline application for 1 No. 
detached dwelling within rear 
garden curtilage of existing dwelling 

09/00130/FUL Permit (Subject to 
Legal Agreement) 

Former Victoria Mill 
Building 10m South West 
Of 23 Millbrook Close 
Wheelton   

Erection of two detached dwellings 
and one detached single garage 

Agenda Item 6aAgenda Page 43



Agenda Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Report

Report of Meeting Date

Corporate Director 
(Business) Development Control Committee 22.04.2009

PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE ON 8 
APRIL 2009 

Application 
No.

Recommendation  Location  Proposal

09/00046/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

Wood View Sharratts Path 
Charnock Richard Chorley PR7 
3QP

Proposed demolition of existing 
dwelling and construction of new 
detached dwelling  

09/00089/FUL Refuse Full 
Planning Permission 

Coppull United Football Playing 
Field Springfield Road Coppull 
Lancashire  

Variation of condition 5 of 
planning permission 
06/00271/FUL to extend the 
opening hours to: Friday and 
Saturday 08:00 to 00:00 
(Midnight) only (re-submission of 
08/01074/FUL)  

09/00110/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

Eccleston Methodist Church The 
Green Eccleston Lancashire  

Erection of canopy (shelter) over 
area used by Eccleston pre-
school

09/00134/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

Land 10m South Of 2 Sackville 
Street Chorley   

Erection of a three bedroom 
detached true bungalow  

09/00142/LBC Grant Listed 
Building Consent 

Great House Information Centre 
Rivington Lane Rivington Bolton 
Lancashire 

Listed Building Consent to drill 
32mm diameter hole through 
external wall of Great House 
Visitor Information Centre to allow 
for power cable and internal cable 
routing.

09/00157/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

Hoole Cottage Wigan Lane 
Chorley Lancashire PR7 4BY 

Demolition of existing dwelling 
and erection of replacement 
dwelling and relocation of access  

Agenda Item 6bAgenda Page 45



Agenda Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Continued....

Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director (Business) Development Control Committee 22/04/2009 

List of Applications Determined by the Corporate Director (Business) Under 
Delegated Powers

Between 19
th

 March to 8
th

 April 2009

Plan Ref 08/01164/TPO Date Received 20.11.2008 Decision Consent 
for Tree 
Works 

Ward: Coppull Date Decided 02.04.2009  

Proposal :  Pruning of 1 tree in garden of 91 Chapel Lane, Coppull 
Location :  91 Chapel Lane Coppull Chorley PR7 4PN  
Applicant: Mr Peter Wharton 91 Chapel Lane Coppull Chorley PR7 4PN 

Plan Ref 08/01192/TPO Date Received 28.11.2008 Decision Consent 
for Tree 
Works 

Ward: Eccleston And 
Mawdesley 

Date Decided 02.04.2009  

Proposal :  Pruning of 3 trees at the rear of 1 Anchorfields, Eccleston. 
Location :  1 Anchor Fields Eccleston Chorley PR7 5UW  
Applicant:  1 Anchor Fields Eccleston Chorley PR7 5UW 

Plan Ref 08/01243/COU Date Received 19.12.2008 Decision Permit Full 
Planning 
Permission 

Ward: Chorley North 
East 

Date Decided 24.03.2009  

Proposal :  Change of use from A2 Financial and Professional Services to A3 Restaurant and 
Cafe to form ground floor A5 takeaway extension, first floor dining room and toilet 
facilities, 

Location :  77B Water Street Chorley Lancashire 
[...]
isting school building 
Location :  Clayton Brook Primary School Great Greens Lane Bamber Bridge Preston PR5 8HL 
Applicant: Patrick Mckeown Lancashire County Council Planning Service POBox 9 Guild 

House Cross Street Preston PR1 8RD 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning applications awaiting decision
	4a 09/00024/FUL - Land 80m East of Buckshaw Primary School, Chancery Road, Astley Village
	Item 1 09-00024-FUL (1).pdf

	4b 09/00137/FUL - 174, Preston Road, Whittle-Le-Woods, Chorley
	0900137FUL
	Item 2 09-00137-FUL (2).pdf

	4c 08/01242/FUL - 18 Church Street, Adlington, Lancashire
	Item 3 08-01242-FUL (1).pdf

	5 Planning Appeals Notification Report
	6a Planning applications delegated on  31 March 2009
	6b Planning applications delegated on 8 April 2009
	7 Delegated Decisions Report



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 1  
Wednesday, 22 April 2009 

Development Control Committee 
 

Wednesday, 22 April 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Julia Berry, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, 
Simon Moulton and Mick Muncaster 
 
Officers: Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Chris Moister (Legal Services Manager), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) and David Stirzaker (Planning Officer) 

 
 

09.DC.33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ken Ball, Alistair Bradley, Alan 
Cain, Adrian Lowe and June Molyneaux 
 
 

09.DC.34 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were declared. 
 
 

09.DC.35 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 31 March 2009 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

09.DC.36 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted reports on three applications for 
planning permission to be determined by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the planning applications, as now submitted, be determined 
in accordance with the Committee’s decisions recorded below. 
 
 
(a) 09/00024/FUL - Land 80m East of Buckshaw Primary School, Chancery 

Road, Astley Village  
 
(The Committee received representations from an objector and a supporter to the 
proposals) 
 
Application no:  09/00024/FUL 
Proposal: Erection of Multi use games area including provision of 3m 

steel fencing, tarmac playing surface and access paths. 
Location: Land 80m East of Buckshaw Primary School, Chancery Road, 

Astley Village 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Harold Heaton, seconded by Councillor David 
Dickinson, to recommend Council to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roy Lees, seconded by Councillor Julia Berry, to refuse 
the planning application for overdevelopment of an open space. 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 2  
Wednesday, 22 April 2009 

The Chair asked the Committee to vote for or against the motion to recommend 
Council to grant conditional planning permission and Councillor Julia Berry requested 
a recorded vote. 
 
Subsequently it was RESOLVED (9:2) to recommend Council to grant conditional 
planning permission, with Councillors Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, David 
Dickinson, Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Greg Morgan, Simon Moulton, Mick 
Muncaster and Geoff Russell voting for the proposal and Councillors Julia 
Berry and Roy Lees voting against. 
 
(b) 09/00137/FUL - 174, Preston Road, Whittle-Le-Woods, Chorley  
 
(The Committee received representations from an objector and the applicant’s agent) 
 
Application no:  09/00137/FUL 
Proposal: Split level extensions (two-storey and basement) to rear of 

existing restaurant, a single storey extension including link to 
rear of dining room, both to provide staff accommodation, to 
include taking down and rebuilding of wall to Shaw Brow. 

Location: 174, Preston Road, Whittle-Le-Woods 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Mick Muncaster, seconded by Councillor Julia Berry, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (11:0) to defer the decision to allow the 
Members of the Committee to visit the site of the proposed development. 
 
(c) 08/01242/FUL - 18 Church Street, Adlington, Lancashire  
 
(The Committee received representations from an objector and the applicant) 
 
Application no:  08/01242/FUL 
Proposal: Conversion of existing property to create three, one bedroom 

flats. 
Location: 18, Church Street, Adlington, Lancashire 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Harold Heaton, seconded by Councillor Keith Iddon, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (11:0) to grant full planning permission 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
 

09.DC.37 PLANNING APPEALS NOTIFICATION REPORT  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report giving notification of the lodging 
of two appeals against the refusal of planning permission and three appeals that had 
been allowed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

09.DC.38 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received for information, tables listing nine applications for Category 
‘B’ development proposals which had been determined by the Corporate Director 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 3  
Wednesday, 22 April 2009 

(Business), the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee at meetings held on 1 and 8 
April 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – The tables be noted 
 
 

09.DC.39 DELEGATED DECISIONS REPORT  
 

The Committee received for information, a schedule listing the remainder of the 
planning applications that had been determined by the Corporate Director (Business) 
under delegated powers between 19 March and 8 April 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedule be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


